SLS 15RS-279

## ENGROSSED

2015 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 274

BY SENATOR MORRISH

SPECIAL DISTRICTS. Provides relative to compensation for the board of commissioners of ambulance service districts in Cameron Parish. (8/1/15)

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 33:9042(D), relative to ambulance service districts in Cameron Parish; to
3	provide relative to compensation; to provide relative to expenses; and to provide for
4	related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 33:9042(D) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
8	§9042. Commission, qualification of members; officers, appointment; vacancies;
9	compensation; removal of commissioners
10	* * *
11	<b>D.</b> Notwithstanding any provisions of law to the contrary, the governing
12	authority of an ambulance service district in Cameron Parish shall not
13	compensate its board of commissioners nor pay members a per diem for
14	attending a regular or special meeting of the district. However, the governing
15	authority shall reimburse the commissioners for actual expenses related to
16	attending meetings and any other business on behalf of the district.

SB 274 Engrossed

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Michael Bell.

DIGEST 2015 Regular Session

Morrish

<u>Proposed law</u> prohibits the governing authority of an ambulance service district in Cameron Parish, from compensating its board of commissioners or paying them a per diem for attending a regular or special meeting of the district. However, <u>proposed law</u> directs the governing authority to reimburse commissioners for actual expenses related to attending meetings and any other business on behalf of the district.

Effective August 1, 2015.

(Adds R.S. 33:9042(D))